

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

VERONICA PRICE, DAVID BERGQUIST,  
ANN SCHEIDLER, PRO-LIFE ACTION  
LEAGUE, INC., LIVE PRO-LIFE GROUP,  
and ANNA MARIE SCINTO MESIA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, RAHM EMANUEL,  
as Mayor of the City of Chicago, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(702) 243-9423  
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON  
Box 4506  
Tupelo, MS 38803  
(662) 255-9439  
smcrampton@hotmail.com

THOMAS OLP  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS BREJCHA  
JOAN M. MANNIX  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington St.,  
Ste. 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-1680  
tolp@thomasmoresociety.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Chicago’s Bubble Zone Ordinance.....	6
B. District Court Proceedings .....	8
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Re- consider <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> .....	14
A. <i>Hill</i> was wrong when it was decided ....	14
B. <i>Hill</i> ’s reasoning is incompatible with the Court’s current First Amendment juris- prudence .....	17
C. The Chicago ordinance is plainly uncon- stitutional under this Court’s current First Amendment jurisprudence.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Ongoing Validity Of <i>Hill</i> Is A Question Of Significant National Importance.....	29
A. A number of jurisdictions across the country have continued to maintain “bubble zone” and “buffer zone” laws notwithstanding <i>Reed</i> and <i>McCullen</i> .....	29
B. <i>Hill</i> has led to confusion in the lower courts about the proper approach to content neutrality.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Opinion, February 12, 2019.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Memorandum Opinion and Order, January 4, 2017.....	App. 28
Municipal Code of Chicago, Disorderly Conduct §8-4-010(j).....	App. 61
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	App. 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	9, 12
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	20, 22
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , No. 06-393, 2010 WL 2207935 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	31
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 283 F.Supp.3d 357 (W.D. Pa. 2017) .....	31
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	22
<i>Cent. Park Sightseeing LLC v. New Yorkers for Clean, Livable &amp; Safe Streets, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 28 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....	34
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Net., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	28
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Calif.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	26
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	28
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30, 31
<i>Keyes v. Biro</i> , 2018 WL 272849 (Cal. App. 2018) .....	34
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGlone v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 749 Fed. Appx. 402 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	34
<i>O'Connell v. City of New Bern, North Carolina</i> , 353 F.Supp.3d 423 (E.D.N.C. 2018) .....	33
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts</i> , 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	33, 34
<i>Porter v. Gore</i> , 354 F.Supp.3d 1162 (S.D. Cal. 2018) .....	33
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roy v. City of Monroe, Louisiana</i> , 2018 WL 4120013 (W.D. La. 2018) .....	33
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	4, 22, 28, 35
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	25
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	22, 28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	22, 28
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17, 19, 26, 27
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	2, 8
Burlington, Vt., Code §§21-112(d)(2) & 21-113(a) .....	31
Chicago, Ill., Code §8-4-010(j)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Chicago, Ill., Code §8-4-010(j)(2) .....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-9-122(3).....	29
Concord, N.H., Code, tit. I, ch. 4, §§4-8-2(d) .....	31
Harrisburg, Pa., Code §3-371.4A.....	32
Mont. Code Ann. §45-8-110(1).....	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. §132:38 .....	30
Oakland, Calif., Mun. Code §§8.52.020 & 8.52.030(B)-(C) .....	30
Phoenix, Ariz., Code §23-10.1.....	31
Pittsburgh, Pa., Code §623.03-623.05 .....	31
Pittsburgh, Pa., Code §623.04 .....	32
Sacramento, Calif., City Code §12.96.020.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sacramento, Calif., County Code §9.110.030.....	31
San Diego, Calif. Code, ch. 5, §52.1001 .....	32
San Francisco, Calif., Pol. Code art. 43, §§4302(a)-4303 .....	32
San Jose, Calif., Mun. Code §10.08.030 .....	32
Santa Barbara, Calif., Code §9.99.020.....	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jamie B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights</i> , 51 Am. U. L. Rev. 179 (2001) .....	16, 17, 29
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the Oc- tober 1999 Term</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 723 (2001).....	15
<i>Professor Michael W. McConnell's Response</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001) .....	16
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....	16
